provide renewable liquid fuels for hard-to-abate sectors such as aviation, shipping and long-

distance land transport, and so is not available to the gas sector.

— The High Renewable Gas and High Electrification sensitivities explore ‘stretch’ outcomes

when assumptions move favourable for renewable gas or electrification, respectively, to

understand how this might affect the relative roles of gaseous fuels and electricity.

60.2 74.4

79.1

109.60.4

7.4

0.7

0.7
0.0

0.2

140.5

192.2

0

50

100

150

200

250

No Action Theoretical Efficient Policy

P
re

se
nt

 v
al

ue
 o

f c
os

ts
 (

20
23

$b
)

Appliances Fuel Electricity network Gas network Emission offsets

Renewable Gas Target Delivering lower cost decarbonisation for gas customers and the

Australian economy 25

— The High Hydrogen and High Biomethane sensitivities focus on how the respective roles

these two main renewable gas options might change if outcomes move favourably for one and

unfavourably for the other.

Table 3.1 Assumption variations for sensitivities

Sensitivity Electrical

appliance

capital cost

Wholesale

hydrogen cost

Wholesale

biomethane

cost

Biomethane

availability

(volume)

Hydrogen Cost  -20%

No Biomethane   -100%

High Renewable Gas +20% -20% -20% +50%

High Electrification -20% +20% +20% -50%

High Hydrogen  -20% +20% -50%

High Biomethane  +20% -20% +50%

Source: ACIL Allen assumptions

The sensitivity analysis demonstrates that we can expect renewable gas to play a material role in

decarbonising Australia, even if cost trends move favourably for electrification relative to our core

assumptions. The High Electrification sensitivity still deploys about 250 PJ of renewable gas by

2050 to decarbonise Australia’s existing gas-using sectors, while more than 600 PJ is needed by

2050 in the High Renewable Gas sensitivity (Figure 3.13). While the variation in results between

the sensitivities show that the precise timing and scale of renewable gas development is uncertain,